## Errer, Stella K.

Stella K. Errer, 95, of Owendale, passed away Wednesday, March 12, 2008 at Willow Tree Haven near Gagetown.

Born Jan. 15, 1913 in Brookfield Township, she was the daughter of the late Norman and Bertha (Heck) Kain, and graduated from Owendale High School in 1931. On June 9, 1934, she was united in marriage to Carl Henry Errer by the Rev. Ferber at the St. Paul Lutheran Church parsonage in Linkville. They had been married for more than 60 years when Mr. Errer passed away Sept. 28, 1994.

Mrs. Errer was a homemaker throughout her lifetime, and cooked for the Owendale Gagetown Schools for 16 years, retiring in 1976. She also helped on the farm.

She enjoyed crocheting, sewing, making cookies and baking pies. She was one of the founding members of the Owendale Senior Citizens. She was a member of the St. Paul Lutheran Church in Linkville, where she was baptized, and was the oldest member of the Ladies Aid, as well as a lifetime member of the Golden Agers.

Her survivors include a daughter, Pat (Tony) Enderle of Owendale; a son-in-law, Ron Reinhardt of Owendale; eight grandchildren, Julie (Dan) Warack, Craig (Amy) Enderle, Jason (Patti) Reinhardt, Marcy (Mark) Thomas, Tiffany Reinhardt, Cindy (Dave) Munday, Marc (Jodi) Reinhardt, and Stacy (John) Lubeski; 11 great-grandchildren, Carli & Jacob Warack, Kaitlyn & Adam Reinhardt, Kyle & Conner Thomas, Brendan & Julia Munday, and McKenzie, Sara, & Macy Reinhardt; two sisters, Beatrice Jones of Bay City and Eleanor Giardina of Ocala, Fla.; a brother, Stanley Kain of Cass City; and many nieces and nephews.

She was preceded in death by a daughter, Judi Reinhardt, on June 19, 2003. Funeral service will be conducted at 11 a.m. Saturday, March 15, 2008 at St. Paul Lutheran Church, Linkville, with the Rev. Lee C. Wenskay, pastor, officiating. Burial will be in Grant Township Cemetery. Visitation will be from 7 to 9 p.m. today, from 2 to 5 and 7 to 9 p.m. Friday at the Meyersieck-Bussema Funeral Home, Pigeon, and at 10 a.m. Saturday at the church. Memorials for Mrs. Errer may be made to St. Paul's Clavinova Fund, Owen-Gage School

Beautification Project, or the Josh Errer Seminary Fund.